
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number IS- 2~1 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\V SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 12/02/2015 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 
Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background and 
Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.o usd .k12.ca .us 

Cor 1t- ri ·ty S<-hools, Tf, ,v 119 ':,t d .n s 

Board of Education 

Hitesh Haria, COO 
Jacqueline P. Minor, General Counsel 

December 2, 2015 

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Heather Imboden, dba 
Communities In Collaboration, LLC 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Heather Imboden, 
dba Communities In Collaboration, LLC 

On April 15, 2015, the Board ratified an Agreement with Heather Imboden, 
to develop and support the successful implementation of the community 
engagement plan for the Glenview Construction Project. The scope of 
services is consistent with Board Policy 7155, Community Engagement for 
Facility Projects. By th is Amendment No 1, the Agreement is amended as 
follows: 

1. The name of the dba is changed to Communities in Collaboration, LLC. 
2. The contract amount is being increased by an additional $42,000. 
3. The term of the Agreement is extended to December 1, 2015 to 

December 31, 2016. 
4. The scope of services is being modified to include: 

a. Communications and engagement with neighboring entities and 
community members regarding logistics around possible busing of 
Glenview students to and from Santa Fe Elementary each school day. 
b. Continued engagement with Glenview's neighbors and surrounding 
community through the beginning of the construction period (move out, 
hazardous materials removal, and demolition). 
c. More extensive than anticipated outreach and communications with 
upper yard neighbors about surveys and retaining walls. 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Heather Imboden, 
dba Communities In Collaboration, LLC 

Funding resource name: Measure J - additional $42,000 

• Amendment No. 1 



Board Office Use: Le 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
AGREEMENT 

Between 
Oakland Unified School District 

And 
Heather Imboden, dba Communities in Collaboration, LLC 

12/02/15 

By Enactment No 15-0465 approved by the Board of Education on April 15, 2015, the Board ratified 
an Agreement with Heather Imboden, dba Niam Consulting, LLC ("Consultant'') to develop and 
support the successful implementation of the community engagement plan for the Glenview 
Construction Project The scope of services is consistent with Board Policy 7155, Community 
Engagement for Facility Projects. By this Amendment No 1, the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. The name of the dba is changed to Communities in Collaboration, LLC 

2. The contract amount is being increased by an additional $42,000. 

3. The term of the Agreement is December 1, 2015 to December 31, 2016. 

4. The scope of services is being modified to include: 

a. Communications and engagement with neighboring entities and community members 
regarding logistics around possible busing of Glenview students to and from Santa Fe 
Elementary each school day. 

b. Continued engagement with Glenview's neighbors and surrounding community through the 
beginning of the construction period (move out, hazardous materials removal, and demolition). 

c. More extensive than anticipated outreach and communications with upper yard neighbors 
about surveys and retaining walls. 

5. Effective immediately, Consultant shall send the invoices by email for payment to 

Jacqueline.minor@ousd.k12.ca .us 

Who will approve the invoices and forward them to Michael Ezeh for the District Facilities 
Department for processing and payment. 

Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged. All other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this Amendment 
No. 1 to the Agreement. 

Communities in Collaboration, 

LLC cl 
Heathe~ -

0 School District 

President, Board of Education 

Superintendent and Secretary, Board of 
Education 

File ID Number: /~ 'Z- ~( 2 
Introduction Date: / ~c 
Enactment Number: ___,__.(~- ... _i_X_......,....,_·7]_.__. 

Enactment Date : 1 µ , /rT: 
By:t:JO- r , 

2 
























